CMOS 3D-Stacked FSI Multi-Channel Digital SiPM for Time-of-Flight Vision Applications
Francesco Gramuglia*, Andrada Muntean*, Carlo Alberto Fenoglio, Esteban Venialgo, Myung-Jae Lee, Scott
Lindner, Makoto Motoyoshi, Andrei Ardelean, Claudio Bruschini**, Edoardo Charbon**
Multi-channel digital silicon photomultipliers (MD-SiPMs) [1] have been introduced to increase spatial granularity
of time stamping in multi-photon detection with respect to analog SiPMs. The use of CMOS technologies for their
implementation guarantees cost reduction and the integration of new functionality near light detection.
To achieve time stamps with high resolution and low dead time, advanced technology nodes are preferable.
However, this choice can potentially compromise the performance of single-photon avalanche diodes (SPADs),

This work was supported by the Swiss National Science Foundation under Grant No 169465 and 166289.
F. Gramuglia, A. Muntean, C. A. Fenoglio, A. Ardelean, C. Bruschini, and E. Charbon are with EPFL, Switzerland (e-
mail: francesco.gramuglia@epfl.ch, andrada.muntean@epfl.ch, , carlo.fenoglio@epfl.ch, a.ardelean@epfl.ch,
claudio.bruschini@epfl.ch, edoardo.charbon@epfl.ch). E. Venialgo was with EPFL, Neuchâtel, NE 2002
Switzerland. He is now with TU Delft, Delft, Netherlands. S. Lindner was with EPFL, Neuchâtel, NE 2002
Switzerland. He is now with AMS, Zurich, Switzerland. M.-J. Lee was with EPFL, Neuchâtel, NE 2002 Switzerland.
He is now with KIST, Seoul 02792, Republic of Korea (South Korea) (e-mail: mj.lee@kist.re.kr). M. Motoyoshi is
with T-Micro, 980-8579 Sendai, Miyagi, Japan (e-mail: motoyoshi@t-microtec.com).
*The first two authors contributed equally. **The last two authors contributed equally.
References
[1]  S. Mandai and E. Charbon, “Multi-channel digital SiPMs: Concept, analysis and implementation," IEEE
Nuclear Science Symposium and Medical Imaging Conference Record (NSS/MIC), pp. 1840-1844, 2012. doi:
10.1109/NSSMIC.2012.6551429.
[2]  J. M. Pavia, et al., "A 1 × 400 Backside-Illuminated SPAD Sensor With 49.7 ps Resolution, 30 pJ/Sample
TDCs Fabricated in 3D CMOS Technology for Near-Infrared Optical Tomography," IEEE Journal of Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 50, no. 10, pp. 2406-2418, 2015. doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2015.2467170.
[3]  M.-J. Lee, et al., "High-Performance Back-Illuminated Three-Dimensional Stacked Single-Photon
Avalanche Diode Implemented in 45-nm CMOS Technology," IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Quantum
Electronics, vol. 24, no. 6, pp. 1-9, Art no. 3801809, 2018. doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2018.2827669.
[4]  T. Al Abbas, N.A.W. Dutton, O. Almer, S. Pellegrini, Y. Henrion, R.K. Henderson, “Backside illuminated
SPAD image sensor with 7.83 μm pitch in 3D-Stacked CMOS technology,” IEEE International Electron Devices
Meeting (IEDM), pp. 811-814, 2016. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838372.
[5] F. Gramuglia, et al., “CMOS 3D-Stacked FSI Multi-Channel Digital SiPM for Time-of-Flight PET
Applications,” IEEE Nuclear Science Symposium and Medical Imaging Conference Record (NSS/MIC), 2020.
[6] F. Nolet, et al. “A 2D Proof of Principle Towards a 3D DigitalSiPM in HV CMOS With LowOutput
Capacitance, in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 2293-2299, Aug. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2016.2582686..
[7]  C. Veerappan and E. Charbon, "A Low Dark Count p-i-n Diode Based SPAD in CMOS Technology," IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 1, pp. 65-71, 2015. doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2475355.
[8]  F. Gramuglia, M. -L. Wu, C. Bruschini, M. -J. Lee and E. Charbon, "A Low-noise CMOS SPAD Pixel with
12.1 ps SPTR and 3 ns Dead Time," in IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics, doi:
10.1109/JSTQE.2021.3088216.
[9] S. Lindner, et al. " A High-PDE, Backside-Illuminated SPAD in 65/40-nm 3D IC CMOS Pixel With
Cascoded Passive Quenching and Active Recharge," IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 38, no. 11, pp. 1547-1550,
2017. doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2755989.
[10]  S. Gnecchi et al., "Digital Silicon Photomultipliers With OR/XOR Pulse Combining Techniques," in IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 3, pp. 1105-1110, March 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2518301.
[11]  L. H. C. Braga et al., "A CMOS mini-SiPM detector with in-pixel data compression for PET applications,"
IEEE Nuclear Science Symposium Conference Record, Valencia, Spain, pp. 548-552, 2011. doi:
10.1109/NSSMIC.2011.6154110.
[12]  M. Z. Straayer and M. H. Perrott, "A Multi-Path Gated Ring Oscillator TDC With First-Order Noise